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IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICES
FOR PUBLICATION IN THE WEEKLY “GAZETTE”

ATTENTION is drawn to the Notification appearing in the 1st week of every month, regarding the latest dates and times of acceptance of Notices
for publication in the weekly Gazettes, at the end of every weekly Gazette of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka.

All Notices to be published in the weekly Gazettes shall close at 12.00 noon of each Friday, two weeks before the date of publication.
All Government Departments, Corporations, Boards, etc., are hereby advised that Notifications fixing closing dates and times of applications in
respect of Post-vacancies, Examinations, Tender Notices and dates and times of Auction Sales, etc., should be prepared by giving adequate time
both from the date of despatch of notices to Govt. Press and from the date of publication, thereby enabling those interested in the contents of such
notices to actively and positively participate please note that inquiries and complaints made in respect of corrections pertaining to notification will
not be entertained after three months from the date of publication.

All Notices to be published in the weekly Gazette should reach Government Press two weeks before the date of publication i.e. Notices
for publication in the weekly Gazette of 19th September, 2025 should reach Government Press on or before 12.00 noon on 04th September, 2025.

Electronic Transactions Act, No. 19 of 2006 - Section 9
“Where any Act, or Enactment provides that any proclamation, rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other matter shall be

published in the Gazette, then such requirement shall be deemed to have been satisfied if such rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other
matter is published in an electronic form of the Gazette.”

S. D. PANDIKORALA,
Government Printer. (Acting)
Department of Govt. Printing, ——
Colombo 08, E E
09th May, 2025. HTH

This Gazette can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk
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Local Government Notifications
COLOMBO MINUCIPAL COUNCIL

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 17(1) of the Chapter 272 of the Butcher’s Ordinance I, Vraie Balthazaar
the Mayor of Colombo Municipal Council, do hereby announce that the Slaughter of animals for meat, sale of meat, display
of meat for sale and to keep meat stalls opened is totally prohibited during the year 2026 within the administrative limits of
the Colombo Municipal Council on the dates mentioned in Schedule 01 and 02 apperaring hereunder and on the dates
proclaimed by the Government and on the dates fixed for closure in keeping with the orders issued by me from time to time.

VRAIE BALTHAZAAR,
Mayor,
Colombo Municipal Council.

Town Hall,
Colombo 07,
08th August, 2025.

01st SCHEDULE
03rd January - Duruthu Full Moon Poya Day
01st February - Nawam Full Moon Poya Day
02nd March - Medin full Moon Poya Day
01st April - Bak Full Moon Poya Day
01st May - Vesak Full Moon Poya Day
02nd May - The day following the Vesak Full Moon Poya Day
30th May - Adhi Poson Full Moon Poya Day
29th June - Poson Full Moon Poya Day
29th July - Esala Full Moon Poya Day
27th August - Nikini Full Moon Poya Day
26th September - Binara Full Moon Poya Day
25th October - Vap Full Moon Poya Day
24th November - Il Full Moon Poya Day
23rd December - Unduvap Full Moon Poya Day
02nd SCHEDULE
04th February - National Day
01st May - Worker’s Day
04th October - World Animal Day

08-293

Revenue & Expenditure Returns

PRADESHIYA SABHA BINGIRIYA

Declaring Financial Statement

THE Financial Operational statement for the year ended on 31.12.2024, statement of Financial position as the date of
31.12.2024 and Cash Flow Statement for the year ended on 31.12.2024 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Bingiriya in the audited are
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hereby published for public information in terms of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 to be read with the provisions

No. 216 of Pradeshiya Sabha (Financial Administration) Rules.

Pradeshiya Sabha Bingiriya,
29th August, 2025.

Pradeshiya Sabha Bingiriya

SCHEDULE 1

K. M. D. S. KUMARASINGHE,

Secretary,

Pradeshiya Sabha,

Bingiriya.

Statement of Financial Position as the date 31st December, 2024

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, Plant and equipment
Current Assets

Stocks

Receivables

Employees’ loan and advances
Pre-paid

Investments

Cash and things equivalent to cash
Total Assets

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities
Current liabilities

Claims

Total claims and liabilities

Financial Operational Statement For The Year Ended On 31st December, 2024

Operational Income
Government Contribution
Recurrent Income

Total operational income
Operational Expenditure
Recurrent Expenditure

Total Operational Expenditure
Operational Surplus For The Year

Remarks

06

07
08
09
10
11
12

14
15

Pradeshiya Sabha Bingiriya

SCHEDULE 11

Remarks

01
02

03

31.12.2024

371,429,578.12

5,500,857.56
22,465,163.17
12,261,056.07
639,802.46
43,844,978.38
24,923,956.61

31.12.2023

369,325,214.85

5,774,159.81
43,411,464.40
10,378,380.18

572,315.60
39,352,628.99
12,218,924.87

481,065,392.37

481,033,088.70

0.00
82,425,959.05
398,639,433.32

0.00
87,978,987.43
393,054,101.27

481,065,392.37

481,033,688.70

31.12.2024

68,699,195.78
82,846,143.23

151,545,339.01

128,763,535.18
128,763,535.18
22,781,803.83

31.12.2023

63,553,773.01
94,027,161.72

157,580,934.73

116,836,851.28
116,836,851.28
40,744,083.45
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Remarks 31.12.2024 31.12.2023
Capital Receipts 04 0.00 8,545,796.86
Capital Expenditure 05 20,102,738.00 37,503,614.44
Surplus/Deficiency For The Year 2,679,065.83 11,786,265.87
SCHEDULE 111

Pradeshiya Sabha Bingiriya

Cash Flow Statement For The Year Ended On 31st December, 2024

Cash Flow From Operating Activites
Surplus/Deficit From Ordinary Activities
Adjustment For Non - Cash Movements
Depreciation

Provisions-Gratuity

Prior Year Adjustment

Operating Surplus before working capital changes

(Increase)/Decrease In Inventories/Debtors/Other Receivables

Increase/(Decrease In Creditors/Payables

01. Net Cash Flows From Operating Activities

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Acquisition of Property/Removals of Property
Capital Expenses

02. Net Cash Flows from Financial Activities
Cash Flows from Financial Activities
Capital Grants

Loan Re-payments

03. Net Cash Flows From Financial Activities
Net Movement during the year (1+ 2 +3)
Cash & Cash Equivelants at the begging of period
Cash & Equivelants at the end of period Note ‘A’
Note ‘A’
BOC Bank Current Account
BOC Bank Current Account (Staff Loan)

08-344

22,781,803.83

801,902.95
23,583,706.78
14,777,091.34
-5,553,028.38

32,807,769.74

-20,102,738.00

-20,102,738.00

0.00

0.00

12,705,031.74

12,218,924.87

24,923,956.61

23,936,806.91
987,149.70
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Miscellaneous Notices

KAYTS PRADESHIYA SABHA
Resolution No. -10/16/07/2025

THE Gazette of the Democaratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka - Extraordinary Chapter 6 of Chapter No. 16 of 1952/16
dated 02.02.2016 according to the Standards By - laws of Part I of the Pradeshiya Sabha area relating to regulating, regulating,
supervising, managing and controlling the public markets within the Pradeshiya Sabha area respectively, place tax should
be collected from the establihments engaged in buying seafood in the Kayts beach within a radius of 500A from the Kayts
public market. Rs. 1,000.00 per day to be purchased at a place and the amount of seafood currently purchased; The House
also unanimously decided to levy the initial tax.

Proposed by : Hon. Member J. Yugandan,
Seconded by : Hon. Member A. G. Lakshman.

08-294

VENGALACHEDDIKULAM PRADESHIYA SABHA

AS per Sections 147E148E149E150E152(1)E109(D)E126 of the Regional Councils Act, No. 15 of 1987 and
Vengalachettikulam Regional Council Resolution No. VCKPS/2025/08/02/11 dated 12.08.2025 in the month of 2025.
Commencement it is hereby notified rent the vehicles specified in the table below.

Serial No. TBype of Charge Fixed Charge
01 Motor Grader (for 01 hour) 8,000.00
02 Backhoe Loader J. C. B. (For 01 hour) 5,500.00
03 Roller (for 01 hour) 6,000.00
04 Tractor with trailer (for 08 hours) 8,000.00

Additional charge for each hour after 8 hours 1,000.00

05 Tractor with bowser for home water delivery (3000L) 1,500.00

06 Tractor with bowser for construction works (3000L) (for 08 hours)  8,000.00

Additional charge for each hour after 8 hours 1,000.00

07 Water Bowser for Private construction works (4000L) 4,000.00+
(for 8 hours) per day

Per Km 120.00

08 Tractor with Lowbed Per particular Work 6,000.00 +

Per Hour 2,500.00

THAJUDEEN MUHAMMADU IMTHIYAS,
Chairman,
Pradeshiya Sabha,
Vengalachcheddikulam.

08-316/1
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VENGALACHEDDIKULAM PRADESHIYA SABHA

AS per Sections 147E148E149E150E152(1)E109(D)E126 of the Regional Councils Act, No. 15 of 1987 and
Vengalachettikulam Regional Council Resolution No. VCKPS/2025/08/02/10 dated 12.08.2025 in the month of 2025.
Commencement it is hereby notified sand mining and transport payment specified in the table below.

Serial No. Sand mining and Transport Amount (Rs.)
01 Charger for Testing (per 01 km) 100.00
02 Sand excavation & Transporting (per one cube) 1,000.00

THAJUDEEN MUHAMMADU IMTHIYAS,
Chairman,
Pradeshiya Sabha,
Vengalachcheddikulam.

08-316/2
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